

No. 21-846

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN MONTENEGRO CRUZ,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Arizona Supreme Court**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender
CARY SANDMAN
*Assistant Federal Public
Defender*
407 West Congress Street
Suite 501
Tucson, Arizona 85701

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN
DANA A. RAPHAEL
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. AS INTERPRETED BELOW, RULE 32.1(g) VIOLATES AND DISCRIMINATES AGAINST FEDERAL LAW.....	3
A. The Decision Below Discriminates Against This Court’s Decisions	4
B. The Decision Below Discriminates Against Federal Law By Creating A Catch-22	5
C. The Decision Below Nullifies A Federal Right.....	7
D. The Decision Below Perpetuates Arizona’s Hostility To <i>Simmons</i> And <i>Lynch</i>	8
II. THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT’S NOVEL INTERPRETATION OF RULE 32.1(g) IS NEITHER FIRMLY ESTABLISHED NOR REGULARLY FOLLOWED	10
III. THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF RULE 32.1(g) IS INTERWOVEN WITH FEDERAL LAW	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
IV. THE STATE’S FORFEITURE AND POLICY ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS	15
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	11
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009).....	9
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	14
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983).....	18
<i>Case v. Nebraska</i> , 381 U.S. 336 (1965).....	19
<i>Chaparro v. Shinn</i> , 459 P.3d 50 (Ariz. 2020)	10
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	6, 21
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	4, 7
<i>Ex parte Hood</i> , 304 S.W.3d 397 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	20
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	15, 22
<i>Garner v. Louisiana</i> , 368 U.S. 157 (1961).....	13
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	20
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Gomez</i> , 199 P.3d 574 (Cal. 2009).....	20
<i>Irving v. State</i> , 618 So. 2d 58 (Miss. 1992).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Alabama</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2292 (2017)	19
<i>Johnson v. Lee</i> , 578 U.S. 605 (2016).....	19
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021)	22
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007).....	21
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	6
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	22
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	4, 6, 22
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016)	20
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964).....	11
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	11, 14
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Parker v. Illinois</i> , 333 U.S. 571 (1948).....	7, 19
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	8
<i>Rogers v. Alabama</i> , 192 U.S. 226 (1904).....	9
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	6
<i>State v. Benson</i> , 307 P.3d 19 (Ariz. 2013)	12
<i>State v. Bonnell</i> , 831 P.2d 434 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1992).....	4
<i>State v. Escalante</i> , 425 P.3d 1078 (Ariz. 2018)	18
<i>State v. Escalante-Orozco</i> , 386 P.3d 798 (Ariz. 2017)	18
<i>State v. Gissendaner</i> , 865 P.2d 125 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1993).....	15
<i>State v. Hulsey</i> , 408 P.3d 408 (Ariz. 2018)	17
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 447 P.3d 783 (Ariz. 2019)	12
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 357 P.3d 119 (Ariz. 2015)	18
<i>State v. Poblete</i> , 260 P.3d 1102 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 509 P.3d 1023 (Ariz. 2022)	13
<i>State v. Rushing</i> , 404 P.3d 240 (Ariz. 2017)	17, 18
<i>State v. Shrum</i> , 203 P.3d 1175 (Ariz. 2009)	5, 12
<i>State v. Slemmer</i> , 823 P.2d 41 (Ariz. 1991)	14
<i>State v. Towery</i> , 64 P.3d 828 (Ariz. 2003)	7
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 386 P.3d 392 (Ariz. 2016)	14
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011).....	4, 9, 19
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	3
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....	4
<i>Young v. Ragen</i> , 337 U.S. 235 (1949).....	7, 8
STATUTE:	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	22
RULES:	
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1(g)	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.2(a)(2).....	18
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.4(b)(3)(B).....	18
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970)	8
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 6.26(a) (11th ed. 2019)	15
16B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction</i> § 4023 (3d ed. Apr. 2022 update)	6
